

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 1224/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-12-2021 in CRLA No. 820/2007 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

RAJESH ALIAS BACHCHAN YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No.20094/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

WITH

ITEM 43

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 1222/2022

(IA No.20058/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No.20060/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.....[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 25 I.E. SLP(Cr1) No. 1224/2022])

Diary No(s). 4146/2022 (II)

(IA No.21491/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No.21490/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 21-02-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Parties

Mr. Bharat Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Kshitiz Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Pawan, AORMr. Pramod Swarup, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Payal Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Mr. Syed Jafar Husain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Permission to file special leave petition is granted.  
Applications seeking exemption from filing O.T., exemption  
from filing C/C of the impugned judgment are allowed.

SLP (Cr1.) No.1224/2022 & SLP(Cr1.) No.1222/2022

The complainant is present on Caveat and thus is impleaded as  
the second respondent. Amended memo of parties be filed within a  
week.

Issue notice. Learned counsel for the caveator accepts no-  
tice. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed  
within two weeks thereafter.

Tag with SLP (Cr1.) D. No.1577/2022.

List after six weeks.

We find that the petitioners herein are stated to have under-  
gone more than 15 years and 9 months without remission and more  
than 18 years and 3 months with remission in SLP (Cr1.) No.1224/  
2022 and more than 20 years with remission and more than 18 years  
actual sentence undergone in SLP(Cr1.) No.1222/2022. Thus, without  
prejudice to their appeals, their case in any case is required to  
be considered for remission by the State Government. The State Gov-  
ernment may take necessary action in this behalf.

A copy of the Order to accompany the notice.

In the meantime, the petitioners be released from custody  
forthwith.

Dy. No.4146/2022

Tag with SLP (Cr1.) D. No.1577/2022.

(RASHMI DHYANI)  
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER