

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.5

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 4018/2025

BASHDEV RAJBHAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 4021/2025 (II)

FOR

Crl.A. No. 4020/2025 (II)

Crl.A. No. 4019/2025 (II)

Crl.A. No. 4022-4025/2025 (II)

Crl.A. No. 4026/2025 (II)

Date : 04-02-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Bhuwan Raj, AOR [N.P.]

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR [N.P.]

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR [N.P.]

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR [N.P.]

For Respondent(s) Ms. Srishti Singh, AOR

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Sukhamrit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.

Mr. K.p. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kandpal, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State.

There is no representation on behalf of the appellant(s).

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State submits that fresh instructions will have to be obtained, in respect of those appellants, who have undergone incarceration for a period of 15 years for the application of the relevant remission policy.

List the matters on 15.04.2026.

In the meantime, the respondent-State shall consider the case of such appellant(s) who are eligible for the consideration of the relevant remission policy applicable in the State.

**(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**